

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

IN RE:)
)
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.)
Subpoena Enforcement Matter)
)
_____)
)
RECORDING INDUSTRY) Miscellaneous Action
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA) Case No. 4:03MC00273CEJ
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Ste. 300)
Washington, D.C. 20001)
)
v.)
)
)
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.)
12405 Powerscourt Drive, Suite 100)
St. Louis, MO 63131)
)
_____)

**CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS' REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO QUASH SUBPOENA SERVED BY
RECORDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA**

Jeffrey R. Bragalone
Matthew P. Harper
McKOOL SMITH, P.C.
300 Crescent Court, Suite 1500
Dallas, Texas 75201

Stephen B. Higgins
Mark Sableman
THOMPSON COBURN LLP
One US Bank Plaza
St. Louis, Missouri 63101-1611

Amber H. Rovner
McKOOL SMITH, P.C.
300 W. 6th Street, Suite 1700
Austin, Texas 78701

COUNSEL FOR CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF THE REPLY	1
III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	4
A. The RIAA’s Subpoena Requires Charter to Violate the CCA by Failing To Allow a “Reasonable Time” To Notify the Affected Customers	4
1. The “Expeditious” Terminology in the DMCA Does Not Trump the Advance Notice Requirement of the CCA.....	4
2. Compliance In Five Business Days Is Not “Reasonable” Under Rule 45.....	5
3. Charter’s Notice Arguments Are Not Moot.....	8
B. The Subpoena Overreaches Beyond the Limited Authorization of the DMCA.....	9
1. Telephone Numbers and E-Mail Addresses Are Contact Information Outside the Scope of “Information Sufficient To Identify” Subscribers.....	9
2. Subpoenas for Multiple IP Addresses Are Not Contemplated by the DMCA	11
C. Any Order Compelling Compliance Must Protect Charter from the Significant Expense and Burden of Responding to the Subpoena Under the DMCA.....	12
IV. CONCLUSION: RELIEF REQUESTED.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ellison v. Robertson</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	14
<i>Friends of Earth v. U.S. Env't'l Protection Agency</i> , 333 F.3d 184 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>In re Subpoena to SBC Internet Communications, Inc.</i> , No. 03-MC-1220 (JDB) (D.D.C. 2003).....	15
<i>In re Subpoena to Verizon Internet Services, Inc.</i> , Misc. Action No. 03-MC-804-HHK/JMF (subpoena issued July 9, 2003) ("Verizon III")	7
<i>In re Verizon Internet Services, Inc.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2003) ("Verizon I").....	2
<i>In re Verizon Internet Services, Inc.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C. 2003) ("Verizon II")	6, 12, 13
<i>In re Verizon Internet Services, Inc.</i> , Nos. 03-7015 & 03-7053 (D.C. Cir., filed July 10, 2003).....	6
<i>In re: Sealed Case</i> , 237 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Linder v. Calero-Portocarrero</i> , 251 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (C.D. Cal. 2003)	14
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	5
<i>Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Netcom On-Line Communication Servs., Inc.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 1361 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....	14
<i>SEC v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 584 F.2d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	13
<i>Whitman v. State Highway Comm'n</i> , 400 F. Supp. 1050 (W.D. Mo. 1975)	13
<i>Wilson v. American Cablevision of Kansas City, Inc.</i> , 133 F.R.D. 573 (W.D. Mo. 1990).....	4

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 1 12

17 U.S.C. § 512(c)(3)(A)(iv) 10

17 U.S.C. § 512(g)(3)(D)..... 10

17 U.S.C. § 512(h) 3, 6, 13

17 U.S.C. § 512(h)(3) 3, 10

17 U.S.C. § 512(h)(6) 13

17 U.S.C. § 512(m)..... 5

17 U.S.C. § 1205..... 5

47 U.S.C. § 551..... 1

47 U.S.C. § 551(h) 5

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 105-190, at 18 (1998) 5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45..... 6, 7, 13, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c) 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)(2)(B) 8
